OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyjowa.gov



May 4, 2021

TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

FROM: Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager

SUBJ: Approval of Purchase of Two Skid Steer Loaders with One Set of Bucket Attachments

for Secondary Roads with FY2022 Funds

The Fleet Services Division has solicited bids for two-skid steer loaders with one set of bucket attachments for Secondary Roads.

Upon completion of Secondary Roads annual fleet evaluation and FY2022 budget preparation, it was determined that their skid steer warranted replacement. Secondary Roads performed an analysis on the usage of the current skid steer, met with maintenance staff, and determined there is a need for an additional skid steer loader into their fleet. Their skid steer is utilized for pavement patching, shoulder repair and widening, grading at culvert replacements, driveway installations/modifications, bridge embankment repairs, and many other maintenance type activities. Secondary Roads often operates three maintenance crews simultaneously and many times crews are delayed waiting on the skid steer to complete or start the roadwork.

This purchase is for the replacement of a 2013 Bobcat T750 with 2,426 hours on the engine. The maintenance cost on this machine has exceeded its life expectancy by 105.94 %. The replacement will be sold on Public Surplus upon arrival of the new ones. The option cost was for an extended 3-year warranty.

Below summarizes the bids received for the two skid steers:

Dealership	Location	Skid Steer Bid	Price per Skid Steer (Each)	Option Cost (Each)	Total Purchase (Two-Skid Steer)
Kunau Implement	DeWitt, IA	2021 New Holland C345	\$ 65,750.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 137,800.00
Martin Equipment	Rock Island, IL	2021 John Deere 333G	\$ 69,330.00	\$ 3,205.00	\$ 145,072.00
REXCO Equipment	Davenport, IA	2021 Bobcat T770	\$ 62,700.45	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 131,200.90

Fleet Services recommends awarding the purchase of the two units to REXCO Equipment, for \$131,200.90.

The budgeted amount was originally for one unit at \$120,000.00. Although this is over the original amount, we have come in under budget on the previous FY2022 purchases. This will allow absorbing the overage.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Angie Kersten Elliott Pennock

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'	S SIGNATURE
CERTIFIES THAT THIS R	RESOLUTION
HAS BEEN FORMALLY A	APPROVED BY THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISOR	S ON
	DATE
SCOTT COUNTY TREASU	IRFR (nursuant to Iowa
Code Section 69.3(1))	TREA (Pursuant to Iowa

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

May 13, 2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO SKID STEER LOADERS WITH ONE SET OF BUCKET ATTACHMENTS

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for two 2021 Bobcat T770 skid steer loaders with one set of bucket attachments for Secondary Roads are approved and hereby awarded to REXCO Equipment, Davenport, IA., in the amount of \$ 131,200.90.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.